
 

 

MEETING: Dearne Area Council 

DATE: Monday, 6 September 2021 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 

 
AGENDA 
 
1   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

 
Minutes 
 
2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 26th July, 2021 

(Dac.06.09.2021/2)  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

Items for Discussion 
 
3   Cancer Screening Behavioural Insights - Emma Bates/Kaye Mann 

(Dac.06.09.2021/3)   
 

Items for Decision 
 
4   Dearne Area Council Finance Update (Dac.06.09.2021/4)  (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
5   Commission - Assisting employment and skills (Dac.06.09.2021/5)  (Pages 13 - 

30) 
 

Ward Alliances 
 
6   Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliances (Dac.06.09.2021/6)  (Pages 31 - 40) 

 
Dearne South held on 8th July, 2021 
Dearne North held on 3rd August, 2021 
 

7   Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.06.09.2021/7)  (Pages 41 - 44) 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Dearne Area Council:- 
 

Councillors Noble (Chair), Cain, Coates, Danforth, Gardiner and Gollick 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 
Paul Castle, Dearne Area Council Senior Management Link Officer 
Claire Dawson, Dearne Area Council Manager 
Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities 
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer 
Cath Bedford, Public Health Principal - Communities 
 

 
Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Thursday, 26 August 2021 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MEETING: Dearne Area Council 

DATE: Monday, 26 July 2021 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: Reception Room - Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Noble (Chair), Cain, Coates, Danforth and 

Gollick  
 

  
  
 

8 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

9 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 24th May, 
2021 (Dac.26.07.2021/2)  
 
The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on 24th May, 
2021 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

10 Children's Social Care Assessments - Pam Allen (Dac.26.07.2021/3)  
 
Pam Allen, Interim Service Director, Children’s Social Care, was welcomed to the 
meeting.  
 
Members were made aware of the Child Welfare Inequalities Project.  It was noted 
that over the past decade children’s social workers had focused on child protection 
and had not always taken into account the difficulties associated with poverty.   Of 
late the numbers of children subject to child protection plans had grown. These often 
featured factors such as alcohol or substance misuse, which were also associated 
with worklessness and poverty. 
 
The project aimed to influence the thinking of social workers, increase their 
understanding of poverty, and promote reflective discussions to help understand the 
community. 
 
Members noted that workshops had been held with social workers, and that the 
research resonated with staff.  Practical steps had included the changing of child 
protection templates to take account of poverty, and training arranged with partner 
agencies and BMBC departments to increase awareness of housing and benefits 
advice.  The support available to residents and families in the area was highlighted, 
and it was suggested that it would be useful for social workers to be aware.   
 
The cost of children being taken into care was discussed, as was the need to provide 
support packages to parents at an earlier time, which could lead to better outcomes 
and lower costs. 

Page 3

Dac.06.09.2021/2



 
2 

 
A suggestion was made for social workers to engage with those who had lived 
experiences of poverty to aid understanding. A number of Councillors agreed to 
volunteer their experiences. 
 
Though this work did not have additional financial costs, it was acknowledged that 
there would be tim
[...]
 had made 62 hours of calls and visits.  5 new 
referrals had been received, with some from social care.  It was noted that there had 
been some difficulties encouraging referrals from agencies to many Area Council 
services across the borough.  Members discussed the positive impact of the service, 
and it was noted that some outdoor social activities had taken place, as well as 
telephone and virtual socials, but now face to face activities had resumed. 
 
DECV had lower numbers of learners than previous quarters, but had assisted 26 
individuals, 10 of which were new.  Four learners had gone into employment and four 
into further training.  Members discussed the levels of literacy and numeracy in the 
community, with a suggestion that more support may be required in this area. 
 
The Housing Officer had made 144 reports and supported the improvement of 31 
properties.  54 incidences of fly tipping had been reported and 31 households 
supported to responsibly recycle or dispose of waste. 
 
Members noted that support from CAB and DIAL had been provided via the 
telephone during the quarter, with CAB supporting 38 people with 75 issues.  
Assistance had been provided to help claim over £24,000 of benefits.   
 
DIAL had received 159 enquiries within the quarter and 150 residents had reported 
reduced anxiety as a result of using the service.  As a result of support £59,294 of 
benefits had been claimed. 
 

Page 5



 
4 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

13 Dearne Area Council Commissioning Decisions (Dac.26.07.2021/6)  
 
The Area Council Manager reminded members that the Social Connectivity Project 
had originally commenced in 2018, funded in part by Nesta, and had delivered a 
successful service in the area.  In January 2020, the Area Council had agreed to fund 
the service for a year with the option to extend this for a further year.  The first year of 
the service was due to end in August 2021, and therefore Members considered a 
number of options, including extending the service for a further year. 
 
Members were reminded that the service level agreement to provide the Housing 
Officer post was due to end in January, 2022. Options were discussed; however it 
was recommended that the post be extended to the end of the financial year.  Noted 
was the relationship the officer had with the community, and the impact the post had 
within the area. 
 
Those present discussed the Assisted Employment service which was due to end on 
31st March, 2022.  The service had made a significant impact to many who accessed 
it, and the officer in question had a rapport with residents.  Members considered the 
service and the continued need to support individuals to improve their skills and re-
join the labour market. 
 
RESOLVED:- 

(i) that approval be given to extend the Social Connectivity Project for a 
further year until 1st August, 2022 at a cost of £27,000 

(ii) That approval be given to extend the Housing Officer post until 31st 
March, 2022 at a cost of £5,432; 

(iii) That an Assisted Employment Service be recommissioned at an 
indicative cost of £34,000 per annum for one year, with the option to 
extend this for two further periods of one year, with a view to the 
service commencing on 1st April, 2022. 

 
14 Finance Report (Dac.26.07.2021/7)  

 
An overview of the financial situation was provided by the Area Council Manager.  
The Area Council commenced the financial year with a budget of £208,783.34, which 
included underspend carried forward from 2020/21.   £175,000 had been allocated to 
four different services, leaving £33,783.34 for allocation. 
 
The Dearne Development Fund had £5,378.41 carried forward to the 2021/22 
budget, which was increased by £30,000 following discussion at the Area Council in 
May 2021.  Therefore £35,378.41 remained in the fund. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

15 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliances (Dac.26.07.2021/8)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the Dearne North Ward Alliance held 18th May 
and 15th June, 2021 and Dearne South Ward Alliance held on 20th May and 15th 
June, 2021. 
 

Page 6



 
5 

At their meeting on 20th May, Dearne South Ward Alliance had received an update 
relating to Principal Towns and considered three applications for funding.  Updates 
were also received in relation to a number of projects, and community notice boards 
were also discussed. 
 
At the following meeting on 17th June, projects taking place over the summer and 
covid recovery projects were discussed, as was the progress made with Tiny Forest. 
 
Dearne North had discussed Beat the Street, and had discussed the accounts of the 
Ward Alliance on 18th June.  The 20th May meeting had considered one application 
for funding, and had discussed the Health and Wellbeing sessions, with such as 
pilates and tai chi arranged. Group updates had also been provided. 
 
Members discussed the hanging baskets on the high streets throughout the area and 
with all comments positive. Thanks were given for all involved in the project. 
 
RESOLVED that notes from the Ward Alliances be received. 
 

16 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds including 2020/21 Performance 
Reports (Dac.26.07.2021/9)  
 
The Area Council Manager provided an update in relation to the Ward Alliance 
Funds.  Dearne South had an opening balance of £11,317.72 for 2021/22, funded 
three projects, and had £7,017.72 remaining to be allocated. 
 
Dearne North started the financial year with £10,182.92 and had also funded three 
projects, leaving £5,682.92 to distribute. 
 
RESOLVED that the report on Ward Alliance Funds and the Performance Reports be 
noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       
BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 6th September 2021 

 
Report of the         
Dearne Area Council Manager 
 

Finance  
 

1.0 
 
1.1 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of the report is to update members regarding the Dearne Area 
Councils financial position. 
 

2.0    Recommendations 
 
2.1   That members note the current financial position and the impact on future 

budgets. 
  

 

3.0 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
          
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.0 
 

Area Council Financial update 
 
Committed spend 2021/22 
 
The Dearne Area Councils budget for 2021/22 was £200.000 and with a 
carryover of £8,783.34 from the last financial year the starting budget was 
£208,783.34 The Dearne Area Council have committed £175,000 on four 
commissions and allocated finances into the Dearne Development Fund and 
extension of the housing officer post at a cost of £5,432 leaving £28,351.34 in 
the Dearne Area Council budget to spend on Dearne Area and Council 
priorities. 
 
2021/22 Dearne Development Fund 
 
The Dearne Area Council had an allocation of £5,378.41 remaining in the 
Dearne development fund budget.  At the Dearne Area Council on the 24th of 
May, Dearne elected members allocated a further £30,000 to the Dearne 
Development Fund. Therefore, in this financial year they have an allocation of 
£ 35,378.41 remaining.  
 
See Appendix 1 for financial breakdown 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Financial update  
 
Officer                                        Tel:                       Date: 6th September 2021   
Claire Dawson                           01226  775106    
Dearne Area Council Manager 

Page 9

Dac.06.09.2021/4



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix One: Financial Update  

 

Dearne Development Fund 

The projects below were paid for out of the 2019/20 allocation, however due to COVID some of the 

delivery will be extended into the 2020/21 financial year.  

2019/20 Organisation  Duration of funds Amount Total allocation 
remaining  

Public Health Grant and Dearne Development Fund Allocation 2019/20 £88,590.88 

TADS May 2019-April 2020 £14,944.73 £73,646.15 

Dearne Playhouse June 2019 £7,126 £66,520.15 

Mission Muay Thai June 2019-September 2019 £2,500 £64,020.15 

B: Friend June 2019-May 2020 £7,384 £56,636.15 

Dearne Family Centres June 2019-Sept 2020 £2,980.69 £53,655.46 

CAB Oct 2019-Oct 2020 £8,069 £45,586.46 

DIAL Dec 2019-Dec 2020 £10,151 £35,435.46 

GDG Dec 2019- Dec 2020 £5,000 £30,435.46 

Fit Reds Jan 2020-Sept 2020 £5,489.33 £24,946.13 

 Area Council Spend 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

 Base allocation £200,000 £200,000 £200,000 

 Carry forward +£16,886.17 +£4,720.67 £8,783.34 

 Total allocation for year 

£216,886.17 £214,720.67 (additional 

10k from hardship fund) 

£208,783.34 

Community Newsletter -£2,598.50   

Training for Employment -£33,000 -£33,000 -£33,000 

Housing and Migration Officer -£31,557 -£32,601 -£5,432 

Dearne Clean & Tidy -£85,000 -£85,000 -£85,000 

Dearne Development Fund  -£60,000 -£38,000  -£30.000 

Social connectivity                 -£27.000               -£27.000 

 Total spend (actual) £212,155.50 £215,601 £175,000 

Total allocation from main budget 

remaining 

 £-880.33  

Nesta income  £9,500  

Overall allocation remaining +£4,720.67 +£8,783.34 £28,351.34 

Page 11



Station House Jan 2020-Jan 2021 £13,340 £11,606.13 

TADS July2020-March2021 £7,955.45 £3,650.68 

Carry over from the last financial year                                                   £3,650.68 

Approved at the Area Council on the 27th of July 2020                       £28,000             £31,650.68 

Additional financial hardship grant                                                         £10,000             £41,650.68 

2020/21 Organisation Duration of funds Amount Total allocation 
remaining 

DIAL December 2020-2021 £10,151 £31,499.68 

CAB October 2020-2021 £8,072 £23,427.68 

Thurnscoe Community 
Plaza 

Jan-March 2021 £10,000 £13,427.68 

Highgate outdoor 
improvement 

Jan -Feb 2021 £2,000 £11,427.68 

Astrea Academy THRIVE June 2021-June 2022 £11,400 £27.68 

Additional money into Dearne budget +£14,951.58 £14,979.26 

2021/22 Organisation Duration of funds Amount Total allocation 
remaining 

TADS April 2021-March 2022 £9,600.85 £5,378.41 

Approved at the Area Council 24th May 2021 £30,000 £35,378.41 

 

Page 12



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 6th September 2021 
 

 
Report of the         
Dearne Area Council Manager 
 

Commissioning  
 

1.0 
 
1.1 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of the report is to seek members approval on the specification of 
the assisting employment and skills commission and inform them of the 
timeline.    
 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1   That members approve the specification of the assisting employment and skills  
         at a cost of £34,000 per year for three years.  
 

3.0   Current employment contract   
 
3.1    At an Area council on the 21st of January 2019 elected members approved the    
         procurement of the current employability contract. This was approved for three  
         years coming to an end at the end of March 2022.  
 
3.2    The area manager and elected members have had several discussions around  

their priorities and the services they wish to procure in the future. Local data 
has been presented and at an Area Council meeting on the 26th of July 
members made the decision to go out to tender at a cost of £34k per year for 
three years.  

 
4.0    Specification 
        
4.1    The specification states the need for one-to-one work and group  
         work ensuring the needs and capabilities of the individual are catered for. It  
         also states about ensuring the participants gain an ICT accreditation that 
         learns them about interview skills and applying for employment online. The 
         service should be open to all adults, work collaboratively with partners and 
         businesses within the area. The service should consider apprentices 
         and work experience. The service should be activity promoting the benefits 
         of work and working with providers to be kept abreast with the latest  
         employment opportunities. All targets will be set prior to contract inception. 
 
 

4.2 
 
 

It is recommended that the Dearne Area Council approve the specification 
presented at this meeting. This will cost approximately £34k per year and will 
operate for three years from March 2022, finance, and performance dependant. 

Page 13

Dac.06.09.2021/5



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
          
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The timeline and the procurement timetable will be as follows:  
 

Activity Date 

Completion of PEAD Stage 1 and 2, EIA and DPIA 10/09/21 

Send TOMS information to SV Portal to set up 
project* 

15/09/21 

Finalise tender docs 24/09/21 

[...]
 monitored and that remedial action is promptly taken where such standards 
are not met. 

• All staff employed or engaged by the Service Provider have been subject to a GDPR 
clearance, where required, and an acceptable outcome determined. 

• For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this Specification is intended to prevent the 
Service Provider from setting higher quality standards than those laid down in the 
Contract. 

 
Additionally: 
 

Page 28



 

 1/10 

• The Service Provider will have a robust system for monitoring complaints and 
suggestions; feedback from service users will inform service delivery and fed into the 
annual review. 

• The Service Provider will submit reports summarising any complaints, investigations, 
and remedial actions. 

 
Please also refer to Form of Contract

Page 29



 

 

 

Page 30



 

 1 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

 

Report of Dearne Area 

Council Manager 

 

Dearne Area Ward Alliance Notes  
 

1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 This report apprises the Dearne Area Council of the progress made by each 

Ward in relation Ward Alliance action plans and meeting the ward priorities.   
 

2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Dearne Area Council receives an update on the progress of the 

Dearne Ward Alliance for information purposes.  Members are reminded of 
requirement for Ward Alliance minutes to the received by the Area Council.  

 

3.0      Introduction 
 
3.1     This report is set within the context of decisions made on the way the Council 

 is structured to conduct business at Area, Ward and Neighbourhood levels 
 (Cab.21.11.2012/6), Devolved Budget arrangements (Cab16.1.2013/10.3), 
 Officer Support (Cab.13.2.2013/9) and Communities and Area Governance 
 Documentation (Cab.8.5.2013/7.1).  This report is submitted on that basis. 

 

4.0      Ward Alliances  

 
The Dearne South Ward Alliance took place virtually on 8th July 2021.                        
Darryl Hand, new Neighbourhood Engagement Officer in the Dearne Area      
Team, introduced himself and provided an update on the response to the 
COVID-19 pandemic. Drop-in clinic and pop-up stalls will be running for 
anyone wanting to pick up lateral flow testing, advise on PPE and mask 
wearing. Information regarding vaccination drop-ins and dates for first and 
second jabs were provided. Darryl also provided the statistics on 
demographics around poor uptake of the vaccination in certain geographical 
areas and certain age groups, and language barriers faced by some 
businesses due not being able to read the English language correctly, which 
Darryl worked with Public Health to overcome. 

 
Guest speaker Laura Sharman from BMBC Section 106 gave an update on 
what section 106 monies are currently available in each area of the Dearne, 
and how community groups can work with area teams to apply for funding. In 
Dearne South there is currently £6,073 available to spend. Guest speaker 
Lorna Lewis from SYFAB gave a brief introduction of her new role, and how 
she can assist smaller local groups in Dearne South, or new start-ups, who 
are seeking funding support. She advised the WA to seek help from Barnsley 
CVS and make sure all our groups have access to localised funding from 
SYFAB – one to one meeting will be starting up late summer with the help of 
the area team CDO (Community Development Officer).  

 

 

Dearne Area Council Meeting  

  

Page 31

Dac.06.09.2021/6



 

 2 

 
 

No funding applications were submitted for this meeting. 
 

Update on the summer mental health & wellbeing sessions from the Better 
Barnsley Bonds funding spent on boxing boot camp for 3 sessions and room 
hire, and plans were discussed for a bowling green open day, Pilate’s 
sessions at Heather Court and Willow Croft, and the “travelling teapot” event 
for older people. Group updates were given to ensure all the Ward alliance 
members know what’s been happening in the area and what may be used 
against the new priorities later in the year. Ward Alliance members who 
supported the Transition Day event on 1st July were thanked for their hard 
work. 

 
The Dearne North Ward Alliance took place virtually on the 3rd August 2021.                        
The Ward Alliance welcomed the new members Glennis Lingard & Sue Miller               
both members gave a brief statement on who they are and what they do in the 
community. Guest speaker Lorna Lewis from SYFAB gave a brief introduction 
of her role and how supporting smaller local groups in Dearne North or newly 
start-ups who are wanting help with getting them off the ground after 
COVID19.  She advised the WA to seek help from CVS and make sure all our 
groups have access to localised funding from SYFAB – one to one meeting 
will be starting up late summer with the help of the area team CDO 
(Community Development Officer) One application was submitted and 
approved from Shaw Alliance for litter picking equipment to help with their 
reduction of litter campaign in the Dearne North. Update on the summer 
mental health & wellbeing sessions from the Better Barnsley Bonds funding 
spent on bowling for families, boxing boot camp, room hire and the travelling 
teapot ‘fun in the sun’ for older people. Group updates were given to ensure 
all the Ward alliance members know what’s been happening in the area and 
what may be used against the new priorities later in the year. Darryl Hand 
introduced himself as the new Neighbourhood engagement officer and gave 
an update on COVID19.  Drop-in clinics for anyone wanting to pick up lateral 
flow testing, advice on PPE and mask wearing and upcoming vaccination 
dates for the 1st/2nd jabs were given out.  Darryl also gave the statistics on 
demographics around poor uptake in certain areas for certain age groups. 

 
The reporting into the Dearne Area Council for information, of the Ward        
Alliance, is in line with the approved Council protocols. Notes are for 
information only. 

 

         

 
[...]
 recovery. 
 
Darryl explained that PPE was available to all community and voluntary groups, including masks, sanitiser, visors, gloves, 
and wipes. Informed everyone procedure for ordering PPE. 
 
Darryl informed everyone about local drop-in clinic for vaccine and where to find information on upcoming clinics. Darryl 
explained about the drop-in clinic upcoming at the Goldthorpe Centre and the ongoing ones at Priory Campus. 
 
Darryl gave statistics on vaccine uptake and explained the demographics around poor uptake. He asked for people to spread 
the message across people in the 18-20 demographic. 

 
7. Date & Time of next meeting 

Tuesday 21st September 2021 2pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
DEARNE AREA COUNCIL  

Report of the 
Dearne Area Council Manager 

 
Update on Ward Alliance Fund Spend  

 
1.0       Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report seeks to inform Members about spend to date from 

Ward Alliance Funds within the Dearne Area. 
 
2.0      Recommendations 
 
2.1     That the Dearne Area Council receives the Ward Alliance Fund Report 

and notes any spend to date for the Wards of Dearne North and Dearne 
South. 

 
3.0      Introduction 
 
3.1  This report is set within the context of decisions made with regards to 

Ward Alliance Fund arrangements (Cab16.1.2013/10.3). 
 
3.2  In considering projects for the use of the Ward Alliance Funds, Members are 

satisfied that the projects identified meet a recognised need for the Ward, are 
in the wider public interest, and represent value for money. 

 
4.0  Spend to date 
 
4.1  The Dearne South  Ward Alliance starting balance for the 2021/22 financial 

year is £11,317.72 this includes the underspend of £1317.72 from the 
2020/21 budget. No applications were submitted, leaving a balance of 
£7,017.72 

 
4.2     The Dearne North Ward Alliance starting balance for the 2021/22 financial 

year is £10,182.92 this includes the und
[...]
2021 £693.00 £4,989.92 

 

Total spend = £5,193.00  Match funded = £2,200.00 

 
Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 26th July, 2021 (Dac.06.09.2021/2)
	4 Dearne Area Council Finance Update (Dac.06.09.2021/4)
	Appendix One

	5 Commission - Assisting employment and skills (Dac.06.09.2021/5)
	Appendix One

	6 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliances (Dac.06.09.2021/6)
	Appendix One - Dearne South Notes 8th July 2021
	Appendix Two - Dearne North notes 3rd August 2021

	7 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.06.09.2021/7)
	Appendix One - Ward Alliance Expenditure AUG 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Dearne Area Council 

DATE: Monday, 6 September 2021 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Noble (Chair), Cain, Danforth and Gollick  

 
  
  
 

17 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

18 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 26th July, 
2021 (Dac.06.09.2021/2)  
 
The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on 26th July, 
2021 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

19 Cancer Screening Behavioural Insights - Emma Bates/Kaye Mann 
(Dac.06.09.2021/3)  
 
Kaye Mann, Public Health Specialist Practitioner, BMBC, and Emma Bates, 
Commissioning and Transformation Manager, Barnsley CCG were welcomed to the 
meeting. 
 
Members were reminded that 1 in 2 people get Cancer in their lifetime and that 
potentially 600 new cancers in Barnsley could be postponed or prevented each year.   
The leading causes of death from cancer in Barnsley are lung, prostate and breast 
cancer. 
 
It was noted that living a healthy life does make cancer less likely, including being 
smoke free, keeping a healthy weight, and being more active. 
 
Those present heard of the importance of early diagnosis, which leads to an 
improved chance of surviving cancer.  The importance of screening was also 
stressed. 
 
Attention was drawn to the signs and symptoms of common cancers and the need for 
residents to have themselves checked if they experienced these symptoms. 
 
An overview of behavioural insights and nudge theory was provided, and examples 
provided of where this could be utilised to increase cancer screening. 
 
Members heard of the behaviour science trial being conducted.  Based at the food 
bank in the Dearne, this would see staff and volunteers speak to clients, and offer to 



 
2 

refer to Care Coordinators at GP surgeries.  They would then be able to proactively 
book appointments. It was noted that that promotion of the trial would commence 
shortly, and, if successful, elements could be rolled out across the borough. 
 
The meeting heard of the support services available for those recently diagnosed 
with cancer living in a Barnsley postcode or accessing services at a Barnsley 
Hospital.  It was agreed that confirmation would be sought as to whether this 
included all Dearne residents, as some have a Rotherham postcode and access 
hospitals in Rotherham or Doncaster. 
 
Members were asked to promote healthy lifestyle messages, raise awareness of the 
signs and symptoms of cancer and encourage the uptake of screening. The message 
of consulting a GP if something did not feel right was also emphasised.  It was noted 
that GPs were extremely busy, but it was suggested that awareness could be raised 
that if residents highlighted that their symptoms may be linked to cancer, this would 
help prioritise appointments. 
 
RESOLVED:- 

(i) That thanks be given for the information presentation; and 
(ii) That Members support the work to improve cancer detection rates as 

highlighted. 
 

20 Dearne Area Council Finance Update (Dac.06.09.2021/4)  
 
The Area Council Manager spoke to the item, highlighting that there was an opening 
budget of £208,783.34 for 2021/22.   From this, four commissions had been funded 
to a value of £175,000 and more latterly the Housing Officer post had been extended 
to March, 2022 at a cost of £5,432.  This left £28,351.34 remaining to allocate. 
 
The Dearne Development Fund had started the financial year with a total of 
£5,378.41 and Members chose to allocate a further £30,000.  Therefore, the budget 
remaining was £35,378.41. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

21 Commission - Assisting employment and skills (Dac.06.09.2021/5)  
 
Members were reminded of the discussion at the previous meeting. It had been 
agreed to fund a service to assist employment and skills for three years.  It was noted 
that the current service was due to end in March 2022.   
 
Members were thanked for their comments on the proposed service, which had been 
taken into account in the latest version of the specification.  The specification for the 
service included the need for one-to-one and group work, with the needs of 
individuals catered for.  The service was required to be open for all adults, provide 
accreditation, promote the benefits of working and the latest employment 
opportunities, and was expected to work collaboratively with other services.  Within 
the specification was the desire for the service to provide apprenticeship and work 
experience positions if possible. 
 
The proposed procurement timeline was noted, with the service to be operational 
from the end of March, 2022. 



 
3 

 
RESOLVED that the specification for the Assisting Employment and Skills 
commission be approved at a cost of £34,000 per year for a total of three years. 
 

22 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliances (Dac.06.09.2021/6)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the Dearne North Ward Alliance held on 3rd 
August, 2021 and Dearne South Ward Alliance held on 8th July, 2021. 
 
Dearne South had received an update from the new Neighbourhood Engagement 
Officer and the work undertaken in response to the pandemic.  The meeting also 
received an update on Section 106 funding in the area.  An outline of the work of 
SYFAB was then provided by their new worker.   
The meeting discussed the work of the Area team including the Mental Health and 
Wellbeing sessions funded through Barnsley Bonds. 
 
Dearne South received a similar update in relation from the Neighbourhood 
Engagement Officer and in relation to the work of SYFAB. The Ward Alliance also 
discussed the use of finance provided by Barnsley Bonds. 
 
RESOLVED that notes from the respective Ward Alliances be received. 
 

23 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.06.09.2021/7)  
 
The Area Council Manager provided an overview of the current financial situation in 
relation to the Ward Alliance Funds.  The Dearne South Ward Alliance Fund had an 
opening balance of £11,317.72 and had funded three projects.  This left £7,017.72 
remaining for allocation. 
 
The opening balance for Dearne North Ward Alliance Fund was £10,182.92.  After 
funding four projects £4,898.92 remained. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


